# 507098008 01/27/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7144846

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MIHA ZAKOTNIK	10/20/2015
WALTER DEL POZZO	03/08/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	URBAN MINING TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	160 SENECA SHORE DRIVE
City:	PERRYVILLE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21903

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16549627

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2028611500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com
Correspondent Name: BAKERHOSTETLER

Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW Address Line 2: WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105410.000100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD V. SCALTRITO
SIGNATURE:	/Donald V. Scaltrito/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2022

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=105410\_000100\_16-549\_627\_Assignments#page1.tif source=105410\_000100\_16-549\_627\_Assignments#page2.tif source=105410\_000100\_16-549\_627\_Assignments#page3.tif source=105410\_000100\_16-549\_627\_Assignments#page4.tif

PATENT 507098008 REEL: 058794 FRAME: 0974

Attorney Docket No.: 39295-0005001

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the terms of the Urban Mining Technology Company, LLC Amended and Restated Operating Agreement and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which we acknowledge, and intending to be bound legally, I, MIHA ZAKOTNIK, assign to URBAN MINING COMPANY, a limited liability company formed under the laws of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 160 Seneca Shore Road, Perryville, MD 21903, United States, and its successors, transferees, and assignees (collectively the "Assignee"), all of my right, title, and interest throughout the world in the subject matter (the "Subject Matter") of a patent application that names me as inventor, is titled "GRAIN BOUNDARY ENGINEERING", and was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 17, 2015, as application 14/742,080 (the "Application").

This Assignment assigns (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment.

I authorize the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in my name or in the Assignee's name.

I represent and warrant that I have the right and power to make this Assignment and that I have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment.

I further covenant for myself and my respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns to communicate to the Assignee (or at the request of the Assignee to other parties) all known facts in any form relating to the Subject Matter, will execute and provide all oaths and declarations, statements, testimony, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and

Assignment Page 1 of 2

Attorney Docket No.: 39295-0005001

documents, and will perform all other lawful acts necessary or desirable to secure fully to the Assignee the rights, titles, and interests assigned by this Assignment.

Labornic	October 20th 2015		
•	Date:		
Miha Zakotnik			

23436888.doc

Assignment Page 2 of 2

DOCKET NO.: 105410.000019

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Walter Del Pozzo, a citizen of Italy, residing at 15 Clifford Road, Smethwick, B67 5HJ, United Kindom, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 105410.000019 ("the invention"), assigned application number 14/742,080 filed on June 17, 2015, entitled GRAIN BOUNDARY ENGINEERING ("the subject application"); which claims benefit of application number 62/037;754 filed August 15, 2014 ("the priority application");

AND WHEREAS, Urban Mining Company, ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 160 Seneca Shore Road, Perryville, Maryland 21903, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND LHEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do averything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal

Page 1 of 2

# DOCKET NO.: 105410.000019 representatives, and assigns, to obtain accounting

representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this 8th day of Mortile, year of 2016.

DU	10720	JH-
Signature		

*************************************	安安部长和米米比尔米米米米米米米米米米米米米米米米米米米米	非冰水油水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水

STATEMEN	T OF WITNESS			ì
SIGNED at	Smeldwid		United	Kingdom
. •	(City)	(State)		Country)
This 8th da	y or <u>Harth</u>	, 2016.		

1. Stephania NUMON	whose full residence address is
	Smethwick, B67 5HJ
United Kingdom	
<del>'''</del>	Dat Dama

was personally present and did see Walter Del Pozzo execute the above assignment on the day of Harch, 2016, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

SWAJ

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 058794 FRAME: 0978

**RECORDED: 01/27/2022**